Terms defined in the foregoing recitals hereto shall have the same 
meaning when used in this Resolution.   

Section 2. The Governing Board hereby finds and determines that it is in the 
best interests of the Authority and the residents of the City for the Authority to issue not 
more than Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) aggregate principal amount of the 
Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2024, to bear interest at a rate or rates of not to 
exceed six and one-half percent (6.50%) per annum, to mature in not more than twenty-six 
(26) years from their date or dates, and to be sold at a price not less than ninety-eight

[...]

related public works site improvements (collectively, the “2024 Project”); (b) fund any required 
deposits to a debt service reserve fund; and (c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the Bonds.   

PARAMETERS OF THE BONDS 

The Authority intends to issue the Bonds in a principal amount of not to exceed Twenty-
Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000), to bear interest at a rate or rates of not to exceed six and one-
half percent (6.50%) per annum, to mature in not more than twenty-six (26) years from their date 
or dates, and to be sold at a price not less than ninety-eight percent (98%) of the total principal